be made in accordance with the law on the subject of prisons. Provided. That no lease shall be for a longer term than nine years at any one time.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Repeals acts con-

this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1866.

## CHAPTER XI.

An Act to amend an act entitled "an act relating to February 23, 1866 the University of Minnesota," approved March 4, 1864.

Secreca 1. Extends the term of office of Regents of University of Minnesota.

- 2. Amends section four of original act.
- 3. Regents authorised to borrow money.
- 4. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The terms of office of the regents of the Extension of University of Minnesota, as limited in section one of terms of office of said act, is hereby extended two years from the fourth day of March, 1866, and the said regents shall have the same powers that they now have for and during

the period of said two years from March 4, 1866.

SEC. 2. So much of section four of said original act Regents to have to which this is an amendment, as reads: "That the whole amount of lands so sold and conveyed shall not exceed twelve thousand acres," shall be amended so as to read: "That the whole amount of lands so sold and conveyed shall not exceed fourteen thousand acres," and all conveyances of lands after fourteen thousand

acres shall have been conveyed, shall be absolutely

Repeals portion of original act.

SEC. 3. The said regents are hereby empowered and authorized in their discretion, if by them deemed necessary for the interests of the University, to borrow ten thousand dollars in anticipation of, and to be repaid from the proceeds of the sales of the lands. aforesaid.

This act shall take effect and be in force Sec. 4. from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1866.

#### CHAPTER XII.

### March 2, 1866.

An Act to provide for the erection of cells in the State

Prison at Stillwater.

- Secreex 1. Warden of State Prison to have cells constructed in said building, and how to be built.
  - 2. Plan and estimate to be approved by Board of Inspectors and Governor. Also provides the manner in which the contract shall be awarded.
  - 3. Fixes the amount to be expended for the work, and how raised.
  - When act to take effect.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Cells to be crec-

SECTION 1. The warden of the State Prison, with ted in State Pris- the concurrence of the board of inspectors is hereby authorized to cause to be erected forty-two cells within the new cell building in the State Prison-said cells to be built with stone, brick and iron, in the most substantial manner, and in size to conform to the original plan of the building.

Sec. 2. The warden shall cause to be prepared mestes to be pre- a plan and estimate for said cells, which shall be